MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND

Explosives Act, 1875

Whereas Sergeant Leslie Woodroe Singer (No. 4834) of the Royal Ulster Constabulary was on the 27th October, 1949, appointed to be an Inspector for

Northern Ireland under the Explosives Act, 1875:
And Whereas the said Sergeant Leslie Woodroe
Singer is no longer available for the duties of

Inspector: Now, I, The Right Honourable George B. Hanna, Q.C., M.P., being the Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, in virtue of the power conferred on me by Section 53 of the said Act and of every other power enabling me in this behalf, do hereby order that the said Sergeant Leslie Woodroe Singer shall from this day cease to exercise the powers and perform the duties of an Inspector under the said Act.

GEORGE B. HANNA,

Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland.

Stormont, Belfast. 10th January, 1955.

WAGES COUNCILS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1945

LINEN AND COTTON EMBROIDERY WAGES COUNCIL (Northern Ireland)

The Linen and Cotton Embroidery Wages Council (Northern Ireland) hereby gives notice of its intention to submit to the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance proposals for the fixing of statutory minimum remuneration in substitution for the statutory minimum remuneration fixed by the Linen and Cotton Embroidery Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation Order, 1946 (Order N.I.E. (28)) (S.R. & O. (N.I.), 1946, No. 211) and for the revocation of Order N.I.E. (28).

Particulars of the proposals may be obtained from the Secretary of the Wages Council at the address

given below

The Wages Council will consider any written representations with respect to the above-mentioned proposals which may be sent to it within twenty-one days from 14th January, 1955. Any such representation should bear the writer's address and signature and be sent to the Secretary, Linen and Cotton Embroidery Wages Council (Northern Ireland), Tyrone House, Ormeau Avenue, Belfast. It is desirable that persons making objections should state the precise nature of their objections.

R. H. MORRISON, Secretary. 14th January, 1955.

CHARITABLE DONATIONS AND BEQUESTS ACT (IRELAND), 1871, SECTION 6

RANDALSTOWN AND DISTRICT NURSING ASSOCIATION

Whereas under Section 1 of the Public Health and Local Government (Administrative Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland), 1946, the council of each county or county borough became the health authority for its area;

And whereas under Section 38 of the Health Services Act (Northern Ireland), 1948, it became the duty of each health authority to make adequate arrangements for securing the attendance of nurses

for persons who need nursing in their own homes;
And whereas prior to the passing of the said
Act of 1948 the Randalstown and District Nursing Association provided nurses for people in the Randalstown district who needed nursing in their own

And whereas the Association on the 13th September, 1954, resolved, subject to the approval of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland, to hand over its funds to the Antrim County Health Committee to be expended in the Randalstown district at the discretion of the Association in providing comforts, nursing and other equipment not normally provided by the said Committee;

Notice is hereby given:

(1) that pursuant to the provisions of Section 6

of the Charitable Donations and Bequests Act (Ire-

land), 1871, the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland proposes to make an Order authorising the payment of the said funds, and any interest which may have accrued thereon to the Antrim County Health Committee to be expended in the Randalstown district at the discretion of the Association in providing comforts, nursing and other equipment not normally provided by the said Committee; and

(2) that any objections to the proposed Order or any suggestions relating thereto should be made or transmitted in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Finance, Charities Branch, Stormont, Belfast, on on before the 14th February, 1955.

CHARITABLE DONATIONS AND BEQUESTS ACT (IRELAND), 1871, SECTION 6

GILFORD AND DISTRICT NURSING SOCIETY

Whereas under Section 1 of the Public Health and Local Government (Administrative Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland), 1946, the council of each county or county borough became the health authority for its area;

And whereas under Section 38 of the Health Services Act (Northern Ireland), 1948, it became the duty of each health authority to make adequate arrangements for securing the attendance of nurses on

ments for securing the attendance of nurses on persons who need nursing in their own homes;
And whereas prior to the passing of the said Act of 1948 the Gilford and District Nursing Society provided nurses for people in Gilford and district who needed nursing in their own homes;
And whereas the Society resolved, subject to the approval of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland, to dispose of its funds as follows:

(a) £250 to be used for the purchase of nursing equipment for the use of patients in Gilford and district being attended by the District Nurse;

(b) the balance of the funds to be paid to the Management Committees of the following hospitals, in the proportions indicated, for providing comforts for patients from Gilford and district:

(i) Banbridge Hospital, 75 per cent.

(ii) Downpatrick General Hospital, 12½ per cent.

(iii) Downshire Hospital, Downpatrick, 121 per cent.

Notice is hereby given:
(1) that pursuant to the provisions of Section 6 of the Charitable Donations and Bequests Act (Ireland), 1871, the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland proposes to make an Order authorising the payment of the said funds, and any interest which may have accrued thereon as set out at (a) and (b)

above; and
(2) that any objections to the proposed Order, or any suggestions relating thereto should be made or transmitted in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Finance, Charities Branch, Stormont, Belfast, on or before the 14th February, 1955.

· Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland by virtue and in exercise of the powers vested in it by the Bee Pest Prevention Act (Northern Ireland), 1945, and of every other power enabling it in that behalf made on 12th January, 1955, the Bee Best Prevention (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1955.

Copies of these Regulations may be obtained from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast, or through any bookseller.

AGRICULTURAL MARKETING ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1933

THE MILK MARKETING SCHEME (NORTHERN IRELAND)
NOTICE OF PUBLIC INQUIRY

In pursuance of the provision of the above Act and the Agricultural Marketing (Public Inquiry) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1933, objections on behalf of the Belfast Wholesale Butter Merchants' Association having been received by the Ministry of Agriculture notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture for Northern Ireland has appointed me to hold a Public Inquiry in relation to the said Milk Marketing Scheme Marketing Scheme.